“hotline” (888-223-2363) to log and coordinate response to environmental concerns and 
information requests of all types. Complaints are also received directly by all DOE divisions.  
During the reporting period, over eight hundred fifty (850) calls were handled through the 
hotline.  In total, WCDOE received and responded to over two thousand six-hundred (2,600) 
complaints or inquiries involving air, land or water pollution concerns.  Of this total, at least 
ninety (90) involved surface water quality and/or soil erosion complaints.  Investigation of three 
(3) of these complaints resulted in the elimination of significant sanitary sewer overflows (SSOs)

[...]

major spills, fish kills, and other “emergency” water quality issues in both County Drains and 
waters of the State.  During the reporting period, Watershed Management Division (WMD) staff 
were involved in two (2) diesel fuel spills.  The first involved a two thousand two-hundred 
(2,200) gallon spill into the Lower Rouge River.  The second involved a spill into the Middle 
Rouge River. On four occasions WMD staff verified color changes (twice blue, twice red) to the 
Lower Rouge River as being caused by non-toxic dye releases from a paper manufacturing plant

[...]

as creation of an illegal dumping brochure with emphasis on rewards for information provided 
leading to conviction. 

Swimming Pool Inspections (County-wide) (IDEP #6):  

The Wayne County Environmental Health Division (EHD) is responsible for annual inspections 
of over four hundred ninety two (492) existing public swimming pools located in separate 
sanitary sewer areas.  Two-thirds of these inspections must be conducted in May and June each 
year.  The EHD is also responsible for implementing the County’s new OSDS ordinance, which 

was initiated in February of 2000.

[...]

(* Includes referrals received in May 2000) 

During the reporting period (January 1999 – April 30, 2000), the Public Works Division 
performed a cursory inspection of all County Drains.  Complete visual inspections for suspicious 
discharges and obstructions were performed on one hundred fifty-seven (157) County Drains 
(approximately 250 miles).  The Public Works Division (DPW) also completed maintenance 
work on four hundred (400) County Drains resulting in the removal of over 3,900 cubic yards of 
debris. DPW received and responded to four hundred fifty-nine (459) complaints related to 
County Drains or natural watercourses.  IDEP Appendix #1, Tab #8 identifies County Drains 
inspected during the reporting period and presents the County Drain inspection schedule for year 
2000.  

Additional Investigation (For County Departments) (IDEP #9):

[...]

activities on commercial businesses and public facilities within the Middle Rouge River 
subwatersheds.  Part of this effort includes education regarding pollution prevention and 
encouraging participation in the River Friendly Partners Program.  

During the reporting period, five hundred twenty-nine (529) facilities were dye-tested resulting 
in identification of one hundred eight-six (186) illicit connections at thirty-two (32) different 
facilities.  Dye-test inspections were performed in the communities of Plymouth, Plymouth 
Township, Westland, Livonia, Inkster, Wayne, Dearborn Heights, Canton Township and

[...]

During the reporting period, corrective actions of identified illicit connections have 
been verified at twenty-eight (28) facilities.    

Since the inception of the program in 1987, Wayne County staff have inspected 4,380 facilities, 
and identified three hundred thirty-six (336) facilities with illicit connections.  Confirmation of 
corrective action has occurred at two hundred seventy-six (276) of these facilities.  Confirmation 
is pending at sixty (60) facilities (refer to IDEP Appendix #1, Tab #9 for details). 

Additional Investigation (For Communities) (IDEP #10): 

In response to reports in November of 1998 from the Henry Ford Estate regarding incidents of